

Misc. Appeal No. 231 of 2025
CNR No. WBHW01 006454 2025
Present: Subhash Kumar Kar,
District Judge, Howrah.
J.O. Code – WB00592

Order No. 06 dated 13.02.2026.

Appellant has taken the step.

Heard on the petition under Section 151 of C.P.C. praying for police assistance for implementation of ad interim order of injunction granted on 12.12.2025 on the allegation that the respondent is interfering with the peaceful possession of the appellant despite the ad interim order of injunction.

The learned Advocate appearing for the appellant submitted that the complaint has been lodged with the local police station who refrained from interfering into the matter as there is no direction from the Court.

Having regard to the submission made by the learned Advocate appearing for the appellant and having regard to the circumstances depicted in the petition, I am inclined to allow prayer and hence, it is,

Ordered

that the instant petition under Section 151 of the C.P.C. is allowed and Inspector In Charge, Dasnagar P.S. is directed to see that the order passed by this Court on 12.12.2025 shall be maintained in its letter and spirit.

Thus, the petition is disposed.

The ad interim order of injunction is extended till next date.

Fix 13.03.2026 for S/R and A/D.

Let a copy of this order be sent to I/C, Dasnagar P.S. for information and necessary action.

Dictated & corrected by me.

D. J.

District Judge, Howrah.